

Unfunded Cooperative Agreement Face Sheet

Agreement Number N4121UCA0001519		Amendment No.	Period of Performance Date of final signature - 12/31/2025	DUNS:
				EIN:
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) (Name and Address) Natural Resources Conservation Service 1201 NE Lloyd Blvd., Suite 900 Portland, OR 97232-1274			Partner Organization (Name and Address) West Multnomah SWCD 2701 NW Vaughn St., Suite 450 Portland, OR 97210	
NRCS Program Contact Jason Jeans jason.jeans@usda.gov 503-414-3222		FPAC - BC Administrative Contact: DanCurtis Daniel.Curtis@usda.gov 503-414-3286	Partner Program Contact: Terri Preeg Riggsby, Chair 503 238-4775 info@wmswcd.org	Partner Administrative Contact:
CFDA Number 10.902	Authority 16 U.S.C. 590 a-f	Type of Action i. New Agreement	Instrument type Unfunded Cooperative Agreement	
Location: Portland, OR				
Details: West Multnomah SWCD, Oregon, UCA				
A complete agreement includes this Face Sheet, Continuation Face Sheet(s)(if applicable), the Statement of Work, and the Unfunded Cooperative Agreement Initial Estimate and Annual Usage Report, attached hereto and incorporated herein.				
This agreement is subject to applicable USDA NRCS statutory provisions and regulations. In accepting this agreement or amendment, the undersigned represents that he or she is duly authorized to act on behalf of the Partner organization and agrees to comply with agreement terms and conditions, including all attachments.				
Name and Title of Authorized Agency Representative Jason Jeans Acting State Conservationist Natural Resources Conservation Service, Oregon		Signature		Date
Name and Title of Authorized Partner Representative Terri Preeg Riggsby Chair Soil and Water Conservation District		Signature		Date

NONDISCRIMINATION STATEMENT - The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or a part of an individual's income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD). To file a complaint of discrimination write to USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW., Washington, DC 20250-9410 or call (800) 795-3272 (voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT - The above statements are made in accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. Section 522a).

Statement of Work

I. Purpose

The purpose of this agreement is to accelerate delivery of Farm Bill programs and enhance conservation delivery through a partnership with the West Multnomah Soil and Water Conservation District. The Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) and West Multnomah Soil and Water Conservation District (Partner) (together, Parties) have a mutual interest in delivering timely and effective assistance to customers participating in USDA programs and addressing natural resource concerns.

This agreement supplements the Memorandum of Agreement between the Parties Number N4121MOU0011495 and documents areas of common interest and clarifies the roles of federal, state, and local partners in providing conservation leadership and technical and financial assistance to customers in order to help them conserve and enhance natural resources through a voluntary cooperative approach. The agreement will specify the transfer of resources between NRCS and the Partner to accomplish delivery of NRCS programs and mutual conservation priorities.

II. Objectives

The Parties will jointly address opportunities, concerns, and problems related to the use of natural resources that help keep land healthy. Benefits of these activities include sustained and improved agricultural productivity; cleaner, safer, and more dependable water supplies; clean air; abundant wildlife; enhanced recreational opportunities; tranquil and scenic landscapes; reduced damages caused by flood, fires, and other natural disasters; and an enhanced natural resource base to support continued economic development and strengthen quality of life.

III. Budget Narrative

The Parties intend to share resources as identified in the "Resources Required" section of this agreement. Because the level of support offered by each party may vary from year to year, at the beginning of each fiscal year the Parties must cooperate to plan and document the specific resources allocated for that year's performance using the Unfunded Cooperative Agreement Initial Estimate and Annual Usage Report.

IV. Responsibilities of the Parties

A. NRCS will:

1. In accordance with Section VI below, provide access to NRCS vehicles, equipment, technology, and technical tools to the maximum extent possible to facilitate mission delivery and enable mutually beneficial program outcomes.
2. In accordance with Section VI below, provide access to shared office spaces, where parties can better collaborate to achieve mutually beneficial outcomes and provide improved access and services to customers within the local community.

3. Employees of NRCS shall participate in efforts under this agreement solely as representatives of the United States. To this end, they shall not participate as directors, officers, employees, or otherwise serve or hold themselves out as representatives of Partner or any member of Partner. They also shall not assist the Partner or any member of the Partner with efforts to lobby Congress, or to raise money through fundraising efforts. Further, NRCS employees shall report to their immediate supervisor any negotiations with Partner, or any member of Partner, concerning future employment and shall refrain from participation in work regarding the Partner until approved by the Agency.

B. Partner will:

1. In accordance with Section VI below, provide access to shared office spaces on an intermittent, non-exclusive basis, where the parties can better collaborate to achieve mutually beneficial outcomes and provide improved access and services to customers within the local community.
2. Utilize and report vehicle usage in accordance with Section VI, below.
3. Provide an annual report of activities and accomplishments to District Conservationist by the end of each fiscal year.
4. By entering into this agreement, the undersigned attests that the Partner:
 - a. Has not been convicted of a felony criminal violation under Federal or State law in the past 24 months preceding the date of signature, nor has any officer or agent of the Partner been convicted of a felony criminal violation under Federal or State law in the 24 months preceding the date of signature.
 - b. Does not have any unpaid Federal tax liability that has been assessed, for which all judicial and administrative remedies have been exhausted or have lapsed, and that is not being paid in a timely manner pursuant to an agreement with the authority responsible for collecting the tax liability.
5. Ensure that the program or activities provided for under this agreement will be conducted in compliance with all applicable Federal civil rights laws, rules, regulations, and policies. In addition, Partner agrees to comply with FPAC and NRCS requirements related to access to Government owned or controlled information systems as may be amended from time to time and communicated to the Partner.

V. Expected Accomplishments and Deliverables

See the attached Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) Number N4121MOU0011495, which documents the mutually agreed-to responsibilities of the parties and is incorporated herein.

VI. Resources Required

NRCS and the Partner may share resources such as office space, vehicles, equipment, and supplies to carry out program activities. For details see the Unfunded Cooperative Agreement Initial Estimate and Annual Usage Report. All resources provided by NRCS are subject to availability of funds. In the event of a lapse in appropriations and Government shutdown, the Partner will not be permitted to use NRCS resources.

A. Vehicles

NRCS vehicles may be utilized for official business only as it relates to the work specified in this agreement and attachments, if available and needed.

1. Partner may request use of a government vehicle (GOV) in order to facilitate delivery of conservation technical assistance to landowners in support of the NRCS mission. Use of the vehicle will significantly increase the efficiency of the delivery of conservation programs.
2. Vehicle operators may only use GOVs for NRCS official business specified under this agreement. Operators must avoid, when possible, any situation that may convey an impression to the public that the vehicle operator is using the assigned vehicle for an unofficial purpose.
3. Vehicle operators must immediately report any safety or mechanical deficiencies to local NRCS representative and must not operate the vehicle with known mechanical problems or safety deficiencies. NRCS is responsible for correcting deficiencies.
4. The NRCS will share a GOV with the Partner for official NRCS business. GOVs shall not be used to support any revenue-generating activity for the Partner.
5. The Partner will obtain prior written approval from NRCS for using vehicles at irregular hours or under circumstances in which using motor vehicles may create an unfavorable public reaction (for example, during Federal holiday or after business hours).
6. NRCS will bear the cost of maintenance of vehicles used by the Partner. Except in the case of an accident caused by a Partner driver (see vehicle accident provisions below), the NRCS will make repairs as necessary for safety and as needed to keep vehicle in safe operating condition.
7. NRCS will ensure placement of Federal Motor Vehicle Registration System (FMVRS) registration card in every GOV, which serves as the registration and proof of insurance documentation to be provided to law enforcement.
8. The NRCS technical contact for the agreement will work closely with the Partner in fulfilling the terms and conditions of this attachment at the local level.
9. Home-to-work transportation by Partner employees is prohibited.
10. The Partner will ensure that each vehicle operator has a valid state driver's license and instruct operators to carry a valid state driver's license while operating a GOV.
11. The Partner will ensure vehicle operators use all safety devices and follow appropriate motor vehicle manufacturer safety guidelines when operating GOVs. Seat belts must be used when operating or riding in a GOVs.
12. The Partner will ban all vehicle operators from text messaging and using tobacco (smoke and smokeless) while using GOVs.
13. The Partner will utilize the NRCS-provided fleet card to pay for all fuel and repairs, with the exception of accident repairs for which the Partner is paying an auto repair facility directly (see accident provisions below). The Partner must comply with all NRCS fleet card policies, to include but not limited to the use of unique driver PINs, receipt retention requirements, fleet card training requirements, and prohibitions against using the card for unofficial purposes. Partner drivers must safeguard the fleet card at all times to prevent it from potential unauthorized use.

14. The Partner will immediately report all vehicle accidents and traffic violations to NRCS and complete all required documents to report accidents. The Partner will reimburse NRCS or pay an auto repair Company directly for any and all repairs to the GOV as a result of an accident caused by the Partner operator and pay all traffic violation citations.
15. The Partner will assume responsibility for claims arising from accidents caused by Partner Drivers. The Partner will be responsible for receiving, processing, and paying tort claims that are submitted due to an accident caused by a Partner driver.
16. The Partner will notify the NRCS immediately of any loss, theft, or damage to a GOV, GOV license plates, or fleet cards.
17. It is prohibited for individuals other than federal employees or Partner employees performing official NRCS business under this agreement to ride as passengers in GOVs. Any other passengers must be approved through the passenger approval process described in NRCS vehicle policy.
18. The technical contact for the Partner will work with NRCS with fulfilling the terms and conditions of this attachment at the local level.
19. The use of GOVs may be suspended or revoked by NRCS, if it determines that corrective action is needed to meet the provisions of this attachment.
20. The furnishing of vehicles is contingent upon the availability of vehicles and appropriations.
21. The vehicle use policies outlined in this agreement do not contain all Federal, Departmental, and NRCS policies regarding the use of motor vehicles. This document is not intended to provide complete details, and the NRCS and the Partner must abide by all other appropriate policies governing GOV use.

B. Equipment and Technology

1. NRCS will provide the Partner access to USDA computers, software, and the technical information needed to perform the work outlined in this agreement.
2. NRCS will provide access to technologies and applications to ensure consistent technical standards and documentation.

VII. Milestones

- A. On a yearly basis the Parties shall jointly complete the Unfunded Cooperative Agreement Initial Estimate and Annual Usage Report.
- B. The parties to this Unfunded Cooperative Agreement agree to annually review their progress toward the objectives set forth in Section III of the Memorandum of Agreement referred to and incorporated by reference in its entirety by Section V of this Unfunded Cooperative Agreement.

VIII. Special Provisions

- A. This agreement may be extended or amended upon written request of either NRCS or the Partner and the subsequent written concurrence of the other. Either the NRCS or the Partner may terminate this agreement with a 60-day written notice to the other.
- B. The Partner assures and certifies that it will comply with the minimum-wage and maximum- hour provisions of the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act.

- C. Employees of the Partner shall remain its employees while carrying out their duties under this agreement and will not be considered Federal employees or agents of the United States for any purposes under this agreement.
- D. Employees of NRCS will participate in efforts under this agreement solely as representatives of the United States. They may not participate as directors, officers, employees, or otherwise serve or hold themselves out as representatives of the recipient. They also may not assist the recipient with efforts to lobby Congress or to raise money through fundraising efforts. Further, FPAC employees must report to their immediate supervisor any negotiations with the recipient concerning future employment and must refrain from participation in projects or agreements with such recipients.
- E. Each party assumes responsibility for the actions of its own officials and employees acting within the scope of their employment to the extent provided by Federal, tribal, state, or local laws, including liability for injury to persons or damage to property resulting from the conduct of its own operations. The Government's liability shall be governed by the provisions of the Federal Tort Claims Act (28 U.S.C. 2671-80).
- F. Privacy Act and Prohibition Against Certain Internal Confidentiality Agreements
 - 1. Activities performed under this agreement may involve access to confidential and potentially sensitive information about governmental and landowner issues. The term "confidential information" means proprietary information or data of a personal nature about an individual, or information or data submitted by or pertaining to an organization. This information must not be disclosed without the prior written consent of NRCS.
 - 2. The Partner's personnel will follow the rules and procedures of disclosure set forth in the Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. Section 552a, and implementing regulations and policies with respect to systems of records determined to be subject to the Privacy Act. The Partner's personnel must also comply with privacy of personal information relating to natural resources conservation programs in accordance with section 1244 of Title II of the Farm Security and Rural Investment Act of 2002 (Public Law 107-171).
 - 3. The Partner agrees to comply with the "Prohibition Against Certain Internal Confidentiality Agreements:"
 - a. You may not require your employees or contractors seeking to report fraud, waste, or abuse to sign or comply with internal confidentiality agreements or statements prohibiting or otherwise restricting them from lawfully reporting that waste, fraud, or abuse to a designated investigative or law enforcement representative of a Federal department or agency authorized to receive such information.
 - b. You must notify your employees or contractors that the prohibitions and restrictions of any internal confidentiality agreements inconsistent with paragraph (1) of this agreement provision are no longer in effect.
 - c. The prohibition in paragraph (1) of this agreement provision does not contravene requirements applicable to any other form issued by a Federal department or agency governing the nondisclosure of classified information.
 - d. If NRCS determines that you are not in compliance with this agreement provision, NRCS:
 - i. Will prohibit your use of funds under this agreement, in accordance with sections 743 and 744 of Division E of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, (Pub. L. 114-113) or any successor provision of law;

- ii. May pursue other remedies available for your material failure to comply with agreement terms and conditions.

G. Acknowledgment of Section 1619 Compliance

The Partner agrees to comply with NRCS guidelines and requirements regarding the disclosure of information protected under Section 1619 of the Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008 (PL 110-246), 7 U.S.C. 8791 as described below.

1. Responsibilities.

- a. Signature on this agreement indicates acknowledgment and understanding that the Partner is legally bound by Federal statute to comply with the provisions of Section 1619 and that the Partner will not subsequently disclose information protected by section 1619 to any individual or organization that is not directly covered by this agreement. Any such subsequent disclosure of the protected information (except as permitted under Section 1619) will be considered a violation of Section 1619. The Partner will be held responsible should disclosure of the protected information occur.
- b. Acceptance of this agreement legally binds every owner, manager, supervisor, employee, contractor, agent, and representative of the Partner to comply with the provisions in Section 1619. The Partner must consult with NRCS prior to providing protected information to an entity or individual outside of the Partner and as necessary to implement the program to ensure that such release is permissible.
- c. The Partner will use the protected information only to perform work that is directly connected to this agreement. Use of the protected information to perform work that is not directly connected to this agreement is expressly prohibited.
- d. The Partner must internally restrict access to the protected information to only those individuals who have a demonstrated need to know the protected information to perform work under this agreement.
- e. The provisions in Section 1619 are continuing obligations. Even when the Partner is no longer a Partner, or when individuals currently affiliated with the Partner become no longer so affiliated, every person having been provided access to the protected information will continue to be legally bound to comply with these provisions.
- f. The Partner must notify all managers, supervisors, employees, contractors, agents, and representatives about this provision and the requirements of Section 1619. Notifications about the existence of this provision must be made to those individuals who are new to the organization and periodic notifications must be sent throughout the organization (as well as to all contractors and agents) to remind all about the ongoing and continuing requirements.
- g. When the Partner is unsure whether particular information is covered or protected by Section 1619, the Partner must consult with NRCS to determine whether the information must be withheld.
- h. Use of the protected information for any purpose is expressly prohibited after the period of performance end date of this agreement. Upon the agreement end date, any protected information provided under this agreement must be immediately destroyed or returned to NRCS. The Partner must provide to NRCS written certification that the protected information (paper copy, electronic copy, or both) has been properly destroyed, removed from any electronic storage media, or both.
- i. Any State's "sunshine law," "open records act" or other version of the Freedom of Information Act is superseded by section 1619 under the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution. Accordingly, information protected from disclosure by section 1619 must not be released under such State laws.

2. Protected Information.

- a. Examples of the types of information prohibited by disclosure under Section 1619 include, but are not limited to, the following:
 - i. State identification and county number (where reported and where located).
 - ii. Producer or landowner name, business full address, phone number, Social Security Number, and similar personal identifying information.
 - iii. Farm, tract, field, and contract numbers.
 - iv. Production shares and share of acres for each Farm Serial Number (FSN) field.
 - v. Acreage information, including crop codes.
 - vi. All attributes for Common Land Units (CLUs) in USDA's Geospatial Information System
 - vii. Any photographic, map, or geospatial data that, when combined with other maps, can be used to identify a landowner.
 - viii. Location of conservation practices.
 - b. Section 1619 allows disclosure of “payment information (including payment information and the names and addresses of Partners of payments) under any Department program that is otherwise authorized by law” (emphasis added). The names and payment information of producers generally may be provided to the public; however, the Partner shall consult with NRCS if there is any uncertainty as to the provision of such information.
 - c. Section 1619 also allows disclosure of otherwise protected information if “the information has been transformed into a statistical or aggregate form without naming any—(i) individual owner, operator, or producer; or (ii) specific data gathering cite.” The Partner must consult with NRCS as to whether specific information falls within this exception prior to relying on this exception.
3. Violations. The Partner will be held responsible for violations of this provision and Section 1619. A violation of this provision by the Partner may result in action by NRCS, including termination of the underlying Federal agreement.
 4. Effective Period. The requirements of this provision is effective on the date of the final signature and will continue until NRCS notifies the Partner that it is no longer required based on changes in applicable Federal law.

H. Records

1. Comply with state and federal legal requirements and limitations for access and use of relevant records. Confidential and personal information is for official use only and under no circumstances will it be used for personal gain. Adequate safeguards will be in place to protect confidential and personal information and appropriate training will be conducted to ensure all staff members and Board supervisors are advised of record policies and procedures and that NRCS records and District records are to be maintained in separate file cabinets at all times.
2. The Partner Records are subject to the Oregon public records law.
3. Any Board member or Partner personnel with access to USDA facilities and computer systems shall be subject to the security background checks as required by USDA. Any cost associated with NRCS required background checks of Board members or Partner personnel will be paid by the NRCS.
4. In the event of a lapse in appropriations and government shutdown, the Partner will not be permitted access to any NRCS records.

I. Technical Standards

Partner personnel must use the NRCS Field Office Technical Guide (FOTG) and/or other science-based technical standards if assisting with NRCS programs or activities.

J. Training

1. The Parties will provide appropriate leadership in administrative and technical training as determined by program needs and required by USDA, NRCS and Partner policy.
2. Training also includes the orientation of all employees and officials in organizational philosophies, programs, authorities, roles and responsibilities of the parties.
3. As applicable and as resources allow, training sponsored by either Party can be made available to each Party's personnel without cost to the other party, including timely notice to the other of any impending training opportunities.

K. Civil Rights

All activities and programs conducted under this Agreement shall be in compliance with the nondiscrimination provisions contained in Titles VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987 (Public Law 100-250); and other nondiscrimination statutes; namely, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Title IX of the Education Amendment of 1972, and the Age Discrimination Act of 1975. Also, they will be in accordance with regulations of the Secretary of Agriculture (7 CFR Part 15, subpart A), which provide that no person in the United State shall on the grounds of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity of an applicant or recipient receiving Federal financial assistance from the Department of Agriculture or any Agency thereof.

Unfunded Cooperative Agreement Initial Estimate and Annual Usage Report

Agreement Number	N4121UCA0001519	Partner Name	West Multnomah Soil and Water Conservation District
Period of report	Date of execution - 12/31/2021	Date	

Service	Quantity	Provided by	
		NRCS	Partner
Space Provided	Square Footage n/a	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Vehicle Usage	Mileage n/a	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Equipment usage	Details computer	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Personnel	Hours provided and position title This section to be completed by SWCD upon receipt and review to confirm accuracy of information.	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>